defined benefit pension items 5,880  (1,464)  4,416  2,791  (984)  1,807

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 1,612  (394)  1,218  (828)  297  (531)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 809  (197)  612  165  (59)  106
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to fixed assets —  —  —  (56)  —  (56)
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
cash flow hedges 2,421  (591)  1,830  (719)  238  (481)

Other comprehensive income/(loss): $ 41,755  $ (2,055)  $ 39,700  $ 11,645  $ (746)  $ 10,899

16

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the
six-month periods ended June 28, 2020 and June 30, 2019:

Six months ended June 28, 2020 Six months ended June 30, 2019

Before Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)

Benefit
After Tax
Amount

Before Tax
Amount

Tax
(Expense)

Benefit
After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency items:
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from foreign
currency items(a) $ (52,540)  $ (7,581)  $ (60,121)  $ 6,721  $ —  $ 6,721

Defined benefit pension items:
Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
reclassifications (1,146)  284  (862)  (7,638)  1,699  (5,939)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 14,774  (3,716)  11,058  20,002  (5,100)  14,902
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
defined benefit pension items 13,628  (3,432)  10,196  12,364  (3,401)  8,963

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications (5,721)  1,319  (4,402)  2,193  (467)  1,726
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 2,199  (522)  1,677  (299)  57  (242)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to fixed assets —  —  —  (101)  —  (101)
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from
cash flow hedges (3,522)  797  (2,725)  1,793  (410)  1,383

Other comprehensive income/(loss): $ (42,434)  $ (10,216)  $ (52,650)  $ 20,878  $ (3,811)  $ 17,067

(a) Other comprehensive loss from foreign currency items for the six months ended June 28, 2020, includes the settlement gain and corresponding
tax provision related to the termination of a net investment hedge. See Note 9 for more information.

Note 7: Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

A summary of the changes in goodwill by segment for the six months ended June 28, 2020 is as follows:

Consumer
Packaging

Display
and

Packaging

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products

Protective
Solutions Total

Goodwill at December 31, 2019 $ 691,243  $ 203,414  $ 303,041  $ 231,648  $ 1,429,346